
Introduced by the Council President at the request of the DIA:
ORDINANCE 2018-658
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY, OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A FIRST AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“FIRST AMENDMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SOUTHBANK APARTMENT VENTURES,LLC (“COMPANY”), TO: (1) REDUCE THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT FROM 300 UNITS TO APPROXIMATELY 185 UNITS, AND TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED CAPITAL INVESTMENT FROM $44,000,000 TO $37,000,000; (2) EXTEND THE PERFORMANCE SCHEDULES BY APPROXIMATELY 20 MONTHS FOR THE COMPANY TO OBTAIN FEE SIMPLE TITLE TO THE PROJECT PARCEL, OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FOR AND COMMENCE VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT; AND (3) EXTEND THE START DATE OF THE REV GRANT TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND EXTEND THE TERM OF THE REV GRANT FROM 15 TO 20 YEARS, AND REDUCE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF THE REV GRANT FROM $7,880,000 TO 7,810,000; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Downtown Investment Authority (“DIA”) and Company have previously entered into that certain Redevelopment Agreement (the “RDA”), as authorized by DIA Resolution 2017-01-02, to support the construction by Company of a 300 unit residential apartment complex (the “Project”) and providing certain incentives in connection with the Project, as further detailed in the RDA; and

WHEREAS, the RDA authorized, in part, a 75%, 15 year Market Rate Multifamily Recapture Enhanced Value Grant (“REV Grant”) to Company, with a maximum DIA contribution thereto of $7,880,000; and   

WHEREAS, upon Downtown Development Review Board (“DDRB”) approval of the Project, an adjacent property owner appealed the DDRB approval of the Project to the DIA Board, and thereafter appealed the DIA Board denial of the appeal to the City Council, and ultimately thereafter an appeal was made by the adjacent property owner by petition for writ of certiorari with the Circuit Courts of Duval County (the “Appeal”); and


WHEREAS, the parties to the Appeal have entered into a settlement agreement that provides, in part, for a reduction in the number of units in the apartment complex comprising a part of the Project from 300 to approximately 185; and


WHEREAS, due to the passage of time related to the Appeal, the Developer is unable to comply with the Performance Schedule benchmarks set forth in the RDA; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested to amend the RDA, in part, in order to: (i) acknowledge the reduction in the size of the apartment complex from 300 units to approximately 185 units and to reduce the minimum required capital investment in the Project from $44,000,000 to $37,000,000; (ii) extend the Performance Schedule deadline for obtaining fee simple title to the Project Parcel by approximately 20 months, from October 17, 2017 to June 1, 2019, with the remaining Performance Benchmarks revised accordingly; and (iii) extend the start date and term of the REV Grant from 15 years to 20 years, expiring no later than 2041, and reducing the maximum REV Grant amount from $7,880,000 to $7,810,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the DIA Business Investment and Development Strategy Plan, City Council approval is required for a Market Rate Multi-Family Housing REV Grant for a term in excess of fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Investment Authority Board, pursuant to its resolution dated September 19, 2018 attached hereto as Exhibit 2, has requested that the Council of the City of Jacksonville approve the Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, but for the delay caused by the Appeal the Company was in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the RDA; now, therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Chief Executive Officer of the DIA, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, that certain First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Amendment”). The Amendment authorizes, in part: (i) a reduction in the size of the apartment complex from 300 units to approximately 185 units and a reduction in the minimum required capital investment in the Project from $44,000,000 to $37,000,000; (ii) an extension of the Performance Schedule deadline for obtaining fee simple title to the Project Parcel by approximately 20 months, from October 17, 2017 to June 1, 2019, with the remaining Performance Benchmarks revised accordingly; and (iii) an extension of the start date and term of the REV Grant from 15 years to 20 years, expiring no later than 2041, and a reduction in the maximum amount of the REV Grant from $7,880,000 to $7,810,000.
Section 2.

Oversight.

The Downtown Investment Authority shall provide oversight and administration of the RDA as amended for the remaining portion of the term.
Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ John C. Sawyer, Jr.____
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  John C. Sawyer, Jr. 
GC-#1237013-v2-Legislation_2018-___Amendment_1_to_Southbank_Apartment_Ventures_RDA_#10299___.doc 
4
2

